

07-803 DEC 14 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD A. THACKER, TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John S. Riper
Joseph M. Campos
Jesse D. Miller
STANISLAW ASHBAUGH, LLP
701 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104-7012
(206) 386-5900

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
William M. Hohengarten
Counsel of Record
Duane C. Pozza
Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 1200 South
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Factual Background.....	4
Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is in Direct Conflict with the D.C. Circuit’s Ruling in <i>NextWave</i>	19
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Rigid Dichotomy Between the FCC’s Roles as Regulator and Creditor Is Contrary to this Court’s <i>NextWave</i> Decision.....	25
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to <i>Kimbell Foods</i> and Other Decisions Holding That Federal Agencies Are Bound by the Same Rules That Apply to other Creditors.....	30
CONCLUSION	34
Appendix A	
<i>In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC</i> , 503 F.3d 584 (9th Cir 2007)	1a

Appendix B

In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC, Memorandum
Decision, No. 98-39048 (Bankr. W.D. Wash.
Oct. 5, 2004) 24a

Appendix C

Thacker v. FCC, Order Affirming Bankruptcy
Memorandum Decision, No. C04-5681FDB
(W.D. Wash. June 22, 2005) 45a

Appendix D

In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC, Memorandum
Decision, No. 98-39048 (Bankr. W.D. Wash.
Sept. 2, 2003) 58a

Appendix E

Statutes and Regulations Involved 69a

Appendix F

Security Agreement (Broadband Personal
Communications Service, C Block: Auction
Event No. 5, 10) 79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Sherred Village Associates</i> , 708 F.2d 804 (1st Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorden v. Kreul</i> , 77 F.3d 152 (7th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1878 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Kennedy</i> , 785 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986) ..	31
<i>In re NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 244 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>vacated sub nom. In re FCC</i> , 217 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>NextWave Personal Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Currituck Grain, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	12, 18, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Progressive Farmers Marketing Agency</i> , 788 F.2d 1327 (8th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Tugwell</i> , 779 F.2d 5 (4th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Walter Dunlap & Sons, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1232 (3d Cir. 1986).....	31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 101(37)	20
11 U.S.C. § 101(51)	20
11 U.S.C. § 106(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2)	8
11 U.S.C. § 525(a)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	11
47 C.F.R. § 24.709(a)(1) (1997)	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B)	4

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(A)	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(g)(4)(iv)	1, 5, 7, 19
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(g)(3)	4
U.C.C. § 9-602(5) (Wash. Rev. Code 62A.9A- 602).....	12
U.C.C. § 9-610(a) (Wash. Rev. Code 62A.9A- 610(a))	12
U.C.C. § 9-615(d)(1) (Wash. Rev. Code 62A.9A- 615(d)(1)).....	12

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Separate Statement of Chairman Reed E. Hundt, <i>In re Amendment of the Communications Rules Regarding Installment Payment Finance for Personal Communications Services (PCS) Licensees</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 16,436 (1997).....	7
<i>C and F Block Broadband PCS Spectrum Auction Scheduled for December 12, 2000</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 19,485 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Disposition of Down Payment & Pending Applications by Certain Winning Bidders in Auction No. 35</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 23,354 (2002).....	10
<i>Leonard J. Kennedy, Esq.</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 21572 (1996).....	28
